APPENDIX A
NATIVE AMERICAN CONSULTATION

Communications Tracking Log

Faxed Request to Native American Heritage Commission

Faxed Response from Native American Heritage Commission including List of Contacts
Consultation Letters (n=13 initial letters and 13 updates)

Written Responses (n=3: Federated Indians of Graton Rancheria [1 letter]; Tomaras & Ogas, Attorneys
for the Lytton Rancheria [2 letters])
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Consultation Request http://www .nahc.ca.gov/consult_request.html

California Native

i Americans LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRIBAL CONSULTATION LIST REQUEST

- Cultural Resources
= NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION
915 CAPITOL MALL, ROOM 364

- L SACRAMENTO, CA 93814
Commissioners (916) 653-4082

Federaf Laws and (916) 657-5390 - Fax
Codes

State Laws and

Codes

Local Ordinances

and Codes

AddLicional . ] ' _

Information Project Title: Windsor Substation Project

75:;*;32355 Plan

EL LT TR L (ol [ ocal Government/Lead Agency: pG&E
Home Poge

Contact Person: Ajjjka Ruby, Far Western Anthropological Research Group,

Street Address: 759 el Rio Place, Suite A

City: Davis, CA . 95618
Zip:

530-756-3941 Fax. 530-756-0881

Phone:

Specific Area Subject to Proposed Action

County: Sonoma

City/Community: Town of Windsor

Local Action Type:

Q(}encral Plan gGeneml Plan Element QGcncmi Plan Amendment
Spcc:iﬁc Plan DS})(‘:CiﬁC Plan Amendment

DPrc-pEamﬁng Qutreach Activity

Project Description:

The project consists of constructing a 60 or 115/12 kV single transformer bank
substation which would connect to an existing 60 kV power line. Three parcels are
under consideration. See attached map.

lof2 9/16/2008 8:34 AM



Consultation Request http://www .nahc.ca.gov/consult_request.html

Sacred Lands File Search and Native American Contacts List Request
Information Below is Required for a Sacred Lands File Search

Healdsburg

USGS Quadrangle Name
09 W i1 and 24

Township 08N Range Section(s)

NAHC Use Only

Date Received:

Date Completed

Native American Tribal Consultation lists are only applicable for consulting with California Native
American tribes per Government Code Section 65352.3.

2of2 /16/2008 8:34 AM
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02/04/2009 16:30 FAX 916 657 5390 NAHC idoo1

SLALILLE CALIFORINCA, Apold Schwameneszer, Grvemar

NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE
COMMISSION

915 CAPITOL MALL, ROOM 362
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

(916} 653.4882

Fax (916) 657-5350

January 16, 2009

Allika Ruby

Far Western Anthropological Research Group
2828 Del Rio Place, Suite A

Davis, CA 95618

Sent by Fax: 530-756-0 /[% @% | }

Number of Pages: 3 “
RE: Proposed Windsor Substation Project, Sonoma County

Dear Ms. Ruby:

A record search of the sacred lands file has failed to indicate the presence of Native American
cultural resources in the immediate project area. The absence of specific site information in the
sacred lands file does not indicate the absence of cultural resources in any project area. Other
sources of cultural resources should also be contacted for information regarding known and
recorded sites.

Enclosed is a list of Native Americans individuals/organizations who may have knowledge of
cultural resources in the project area. The Commission makes no recommendation or
preference of a single individual, or group over another. This list should provide a starting place
in locating areas of potential adverse impact within the proposed project area. | suggest you
contact all of those indicated, if they cannot supply information, they might recommend others
with specific knowledge. If a response has not been received within two weeks of notification,
the Commission requests that you follow-up with a telephone call to ensure that the project
information has been received.

If you receive notification of change of addresses and phone numbers from any of these
individuals or groups, please notify me. With your assistance we are able to assure that our
lists contain current information. If you have any questions or need additional information,
please contact me at (916) 653-4040.

JWJ

Katy Sanchez
Program Analyst

Sinceresly,
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Native American Contact
Sonoma County
January 16, 2009

/The Federated Indians of Graton Rancheria - Stewarts Point Rancheria
Gene Buvelot /" Eric Wilder, Chairperson
6400 Redwood Drive, Ste 300 CoastMiwok /3535 Industrial Dr., Suite B2 Pomo
Rohnert Park . CA 94928  Southern Pomo Santa Rosa ., CA 95403

coastmiwok@aol.com tribalofc@stewartspointrancher
(415) 883-9215 Home (707) 591-0580 - Voice

(707) 591-0583 - Fax P
Cloverdale Rancheria of Pomo Indians / Ya-Ka-Ama /
Patricia Hermosillo, Chairperson ' 6215 Eastside Road Pomo
555 South Cloverdale Blvd., Suite A Pomo Forestville » CA 95436  Coast Miwok
Cloverdale » CA 95425 ~ (707) 887-1541 Wappo
civrdier61@aol.com a
(707) 894-5775

909-894-5727

Dry Creek Rancheria of Pomo indians The Federated Indians of Graton Rancheria

Harvey Hopkins, Chairperson / Greg Sarris, Chairperson

P.O. Box 607 Pomo 6400 Redwood Drive, Ste 300 Coast Miwok
Geyserville » CA 95441 / Rohnert Park » CA 94928  Southern Pomo )
drycreek@sonic.net coastmiwok @aol.com yd
(707) 473-2178 707-566-2268 -

707-566-2291 - fax

/

Lytton Rancheria Band of Pomo Indians |

Margie Mejia, Chairperson / Dawn $. Getchell /
1300 N, Dutton, Suite A Pomo P.0O. Box 53 Coast Miwok

Santa Rosa . CA 95401 Jenner » CA 95450 Pomo
lyttonband@aol.com (707) 865-2248

(707) 575-5917

(707) 575-6974 - Fax

Thiz list s current only as of the date of this document.

Distribution of this list does not refieve any person of statutory responsibility as defined in Section 7050.5 of the Health and
Safety Code, Section 5097.94 of the Public Resources Cade and Section 5097.98 of the Public Resources Code.

Thiz list is only applicable for contacting local Native Americans with regard to cultural resources for the proposed
Windsor Substation Project; Sonoma County.
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Native American Contact
Sonoma County
January 16, 2009

Lyttcm Eand qf Pomo lpc_iians / Cloverdale Rancheria of Pomo Indians
Lisa Miller, Tribal Alenrstratcr Mario Hermosillo Jr., Tribal Environmental Planner
1300 N. Dutton, Suite A Pomo 555 South Cloverdale Bivd., Suite A Pomo
SantaRosa . CA 95401 Cloverdale » CA 95425
lyttonband @aol.com mhermosilio@cloverdalerancheria.com
(707) 575-5917 (707) 894-5775
(707) 575-6974 FAX 707-894-5727

//
Lytton Band of Pomo Indians
Vica Chairperson
1300 N. Dutton, Suite A Pomo

Santa Rosa . CA 95401
cathylopez@aol.com

(707) 575-5917

Fax: (707) 575-6974

7/
/
Lytton Band of Pomo Indians /
Environmental Planner
1300 N, Dutton, Suite A Pomo
Santa Rosa » CA 95401

(707) 575-5917
(707) 575-6974 FAX

The Federated Indians of Graton Rancheria /

Frank Ross /
440 Apt. N Alameda del Prado Coast Miwok
Novato » CA 94949  Southern Pomo
miwokone @yahoo.com

(415) 269-6075

This list is current only as of the date of this document.

Distribution of this list does not relleve any person of statutory reaponslbility as defined In Section 7050.5 of the Health and
Safety Code, Section 5057.94 of the Public Resources Code and Section 5097.98 of the Public Rasources Code,

This list is only applicable for contacting local Native Amarlcans with regard to cultural resources for the proposed
Windsor Substation Project; Sonoma County.



FAR WESTERN

ANTHROPOLOGICAL RESEARCH GROUP. INC.

February 10, 2009

Cloverdale Rancheria of Pomo Indians
Patricia Hermosillo, Chairperson

555 South Cloverdale Blvd., Suite A
Cloverdale, CA 95425

Re: Cultural Resources Inventory for Windsor PG&E Substation

Dear Patricia Hermosillo,

This letter is to inform you of an upcoming cultural resources project, and to ask if you have information
or issues that you would like to share about the location. Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E)
proposes to construct a new substation which would connect to an existing power line within the Town of
Windsor in Sonoma County, California, to meet the growing demand for electricity in this area. The
project area consists of three alternative parcels which are marked on the enclosed map (Healdsburg 7.5
minute U.S.G. S. quadrangle, T8N, ROW, sections 11 and 24).

On behalf of PG&E, Far Western Anthropological Research Group, Inc. is conducting a cultural resource
inventory including a records search, consultation with the Native American community, and pedestrian
survey of the project area.

The records search at the Northwest Information Center in Rohnert Park indicates that a single historic-
period archaeological site is present within one of the parcels. This site consists of a ca. 1890s ranch that
has since been destroyed. No other cultural resources, prehistoric or historic-period, are reported within
the project areas.

We are contacting you to ask if you know of any cultural resources in or adjacent to the project area, or
issues that you would like us to consider. Please contact me at your earliest convenience at (530) 756-
3941 or by email, allika@farwestern.com. If we do not hear from you by March 10" 2009, we will
assume that you have no concerns to communicate.

Thank you very much for your time and effort.

Sin erely,

(//czn Rty
Allika Ruby
Archaeologist

Encl. map.

MAIN OFFICE 2727 DEL RIO PLACE, SUITE A, DAVIS, CALIFORNIA 95618 + PHONE: 530-756-3941 * FAX: 530-756-0811
CENTRAL COAST OFFICE 1725 DIABLO DRIVE, SAN LUIS OBISPO, CALIFORNIA 93405 » PHONE: 805-547-0489
GREAT BASIN BRANCH PO BOX 758, VIRGINIA CITY, NEVADA 89440 » PHONE: 775-847-0223 » FAX: 775-847-0224
DESERT BRANCH 2860 E. FLAMINGO ROAD, SUITE E, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89121 + PHONE: 702-982-3691 + FAX: 702-982-3693



FAR WESTERN

ANTHROPOLOGICAL RESEARCH GROUP, INC.

February 10, 2009

Cloverdale Rancheria of Pomo Indians

Mario Hermosillo Jr., Tribal Environmental Planner
555 South Cloverdale Blvd., Suite A

Cloverdale, CA 95425

Re: Cultural Resources Inventory for Windsor PG&E Substation

Dear Mario Hermosillo,

This letter is to inform you of an upcoming cultural resources project, and to ask if you have information
or issues that you would like to share about the location. Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E)
proposes to construct a new substation which would connect to an existing power line within the Town of
Windsor in Sonoma County, California, to meet the growing demand for electricity in this area. The
project area consists of three alternative parcels which are marked on the enclosed map (Healdsburg 7.5
minute U.S.G. S. quadrangle, T8N, ROW, sections 11 and 24).

On behalf of PG&E, Far Western Anthropological Research Group, Inc. is conducting a cultural resource
inventory including a records search, consultation with the Native American community, and pedestrian
survey of the project area.

The records search at the Northwest Information Center in Rohnert Park indicates that a single historic-
period archaeological site is present within one of the parcels. This site consists of a ca. 1890s ranch that
has since been destroyed. No other cultural resources, prehistoric or historic-period, are reported within
the project areas.

We are contacting you to ask if you know of any cultural resources in or adjacent to the project area, or
issues that you would like us to consider. Please contact me at your earliest convenience at (530) 756-
3941 or by email, allika@farwestern.com. If we do not hear from you by March 10" 2009, we will
assume that you have no coicerns to communicate.

Thank you very much for your time and effort.

Sincerely, P
e Rag
) /:‘ LAL ] yuﬂ/if
Allika Ruby
Archaeologist
Encl. map.

MAIN OFFICE 2727 DEL RIO PLACE, SUITE A, DAVIS, CALIFORNIA 95618 * PHONE: 530-756-3941 * FAX: 530-756-0811
CENTRAL COAST OFFICE 1725 DIABLO DRIVE, SAN LUIS OBISPO, CALIFORNIA 93405 « PHONE: 805-547-0489
GREAT BASIN BRANCH PO BOX 758, VIRGINIA CITY, NEVADA 89440 + PHONE: 775-847-0223 » FAX: 775-847-0224
DESERT BRANCH 2860 £. FLAMINGO ROAD, SUITE E, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89121 » PHONE: 702-962-3691 + FAX: 702-962-3693



FAR WESTERN

ANTHROPOLOGICAL RESEARCH GROUP, INC.

February 10, 2009

The Federated Indians of Graton Rancheria
Greg Sarris, Chairperson

6400 Redwood Drive, Ste. 300

Rohnert Park, CA 94928

Re: Cultural Resources Inventory for Windsor PG&E Substation

Dear Greg Sarris,

This letter 1s to inform you of an upcoming cultural resources project, and to ask if you have information
or issues that you would like to share about the location. Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E)
proposes to construct a new substation which would connect to an existing power line within the Town of
Windsor in Sonoma County, California, to meet the growing demand for electricity in this area. The
project area consists of three alternative parcels which are marked on the enclosed map (Healdsburg 7.5
minute U.S.G. S. quadrangle, T8N, R9W, sections 11 and 24).

On behalf of PG&E, Far Western Anthropological Research Group, Inc. is conducting a cultural resource
inventory including a records search, consultation with the Native American community, and pedestrian
survey of the project area.

The records search at the Northwest Information Center in Rohnert Park indicates that a single historic-
period archaeological site is present within one of the parcels. This site consists of a ca. 1890s ranch that
has since been destroyed. No other cultural resources, prehistoric or historic-period, are reported within
the project areas. '

We are contacting you to ask if you know of any cultural resources in or adjacent to the project area, or
issues that you would like us to consider. Please contact me at your earliest convenience at (530) 756-
3941 or by email, allika@farwestern.com. If we do not hear from you by March 10" 2009, we will
assume that you have no concerns to communicate.

Thank you very much for your time and effort.

Singerely, »
TERR%
o fon Eim%

Allika Ruby

Archaeologist

Encl. map.

MAIN OFFICE 2727 DEL RIO PLACE, SUITE A, DAVIS, CALIFORNIA 95618 * PHONE: 530-756-3941 » FAX: 530-756-0811
CENTRAL COAST OFFICE 1725 DIABLO DRIVE, SAN LUIS OBISPO, CALIFORNIA 93405 + PHONE: 805-547-0489
GREAT BASIN BRANCH PO BOX 758, VIRGINIA CITY, NEVADA 89440 * PHONE: 775-847-0223 * FAX: 775-847-0224
DESERT BRANCH 2860 E. FLAMINGO ROAD, SUITE E, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 88121 * PHONE: 702-982-3691 * FAX: 702-982-3693



FAR WESTERN

ANTHROPOLOGICAL RESEARCH GROUP, INC.

February 10, 2009

The Federated Indians of Graton Rancheria
Frank Ross

440 Apt. N Alameda del Prado

Novato, CA 94949

Re: Cultural Resources Inventory for Windsor PG&E Substation

Dear Frank Ross,

This letter is to inform you of an upcoming cultural resources project, and to ask if you have information
or issues that you would like to share about the location. Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E)
proposes to construct a new substation which would connect to an existing power line within the Town of
Windsor in Sonoma County, California, to meet the growing demand for electricity in this area. The
project area consists of three alternative parcels which are marked on the enclosed map (Healdsburg 7.5
minute U.S.G. S. quadrangle, T8N, ROW, sections 11 and 24).

On behalf of PG&E, Far Western Anthropological Research Group, Inc. is conducting a cultural resource
inventory including a records search, consultation with the Native American community, and pedestrian
survey of the project area.

The records search at the Northwest Information Center in Rohnert Park indicates that a single historic-
period archaeological site is present within one of the parcels. This site consists of a ca. 1890s ranch that
has since been destroyed. No other cultural resources, prehistoric or historic-period, are reported within
the project areas.

We are contacting you to ask if you know of any cultural resources in or adjacent to the project area, or
1ssues that you would like us to consider. Please contact me at your earliest convenience at (530) 756-
3941 or by email, allika@farwestern.com. If we do not hear from you by March 10" 2009, we will
assume that you have no concerns to communicate.

Thank you very much for your time and effort.

Sincerely,

Jé/
Al Bt
Allika Ruby !
Archaeologist

Encl. map.

MAIN OFFICE 2727 DEL RIO PLACE, SUITE A, DAVIS, CALIFORNIA 95618 + PHONE: 530-756-3941 + FAX: 530-756-0811
CENTRAL COAST OFFICE 1725 DIABLO DRIVE, SAN LUIS OBISPO, CALIFORNIA 93405 » PHONE: 805-547-0489
GREAT BASIN BRANCH PO BOX 758, VIRGINIA CITY, NEVADA 89440 « PHONE: 775-847-0223 + FAX: 775-847-0224
DESERT BRANCH 2860 E. FLAMINGO ROAD, SUITE E, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89121 * PHONE: 702-982-3691 » FAX: 702-982-3693



FAR WESTERN

ANTHROPOLOGICAL RESEARCH GROUP, INC.
~gge -

February 10, 2009

The Federated Indians of Graton Rancheria
Gene Buvelot

6400 Redwood Drive, Ste. 300

Rohnert Park, CA 94928

Re: Cultural Resources Inventory for Windsor PG&E Substation

Dear Gene Buvelot,

This letter is to inform you of an upcoming cultural resources project, and to ask if you have information
or 1ssues that you would like to share about the location. Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E)
proposes to construct a new substation which would connect to an existing power line within the Town of
Windsor in Sonoma County, California, to meet the growing demand for electricity in this area. The
project area consists of three alternative parcels which are marked on the enclosed map (Healdsburg 7.5
minute U.S.G. S. quadrangle, T8N, ROW, sections 11 and 24).

On behalf of PG&E, Far Western Anthropological Research Group, Inc. is conducting a cultural resource
inventory including a records search, consultation with the Native American community, and pedestrian
survey of the project area.

The records search at the Northwest Information Center in Rohnert Park indicates that a single historic-
period archaeological site is present within one of the parcels. This site consists of a ca. 1890s ranch that
has since been destroyed. No other cultural resources, prehistoric or historic-period, are reported within
the project areas.

We are contacting you to ask if you know of any cultural resources in or adjacent to the project area, or
issues that you would like us to consider. Please contact me at your earliest convenience at (530) 756-
3941 or by email, allika@farwestern.com. If we do not hear from you by March 10™ 2009, we will
assume that you have no concerns to communicate.

Thank you very much for your time and effort.

m erely, L
)

/%ﬂ/ u

lhka Ruby
Archaeolo gist

Encl. map.

MAIN OFFICE 2727 DEL RIO PLACE, SUITE A, DAVIS, CALIFORNIA 95618 * PHONE: 530-756-3941 « FAX: 530-756-0811
CENTRAL COAST OFFICE 1725 DIABLO DRIVE, SAN LUIS OBISPO, CALIFORNIA 93405 « PHONE: 805-547-0489
GREAT BASIN BEANCH PO BOX 758, VIRGINIA CITY, NEVADA 89440 * PHONE: 775-847-0223 « FAX: 775-847-0224
DESERT BRANCH 2360 £. FLAMINGO ROAD, SUITE E, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89121 » PHONE: 702-982-3691 * FAX: 702-982-3693



FAR WESTERN

ANTHROPOLOGICAL RESEARCH GROUP, INC.

February 10, 2009

Lytton Band of Pomo Indiars
Margie Mejia, Chairperson
1300 N. Dutton, Suite A
Santa Rosa, CA 95401

Re: Cultural Resources Inventory for Windsor PG&E Substation

Dear Margie Mejia,

This letter is to inform you of an upcoming cultural resources project, and to ask if you have information
or issues that you would like to share about the location. Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E)
proposes to construct a new substation which would connect to an existing power line within the Town of
Windsor in Sonoma County, California, to meet the growing demand for electricity in this area. The
project area consists of three alternative parcels which are marked on the enclosed map (Healdsburg 7.5
minute U.S.G. S. quadrangle, T8N, ROW, sections 11 and 24).

On behalf of PG&E, Far Western Anthropological Research Group, Inc. is conducting a cultural resource
inventory including a records search, consultation with the Native American community, and pedestrian
survey of the project area.

The records search at the Northwest Information Center in Rohnert Park indicates that a single historic-
period archaeological site is present within one of the parcels. This site consists of a ca. 1890s ranch that
has since been destroyed. No other cultural resources, prehistoric or historic-period, are reported within
the project areas.

We are contacting you to asx if you know of any cultural resources in or adjacent to the project area, or
issues that you would like us to consider. Please contact me at your earliest convenience at (530) 756-
3941 or by email, allika@farwestern.com. If we do not hear from you by March 10" 2009, we will
assume that you have no concems to communicate.

Thank you very much for your time and effort.

Sincerely,

i Ry
Allika Ruby /
Archaeologist

Encl. map.

MAIN OFFICE 2727 DEL RIO PLACE, SUITE A, DAVIS, CALIFORNIA 95618 * PHONE: 530-756-3941 * FAX: 530-756-0811
CENTRAL COAST OFFICE 1725 DIABLO DRIVE, SAN LUIS OBISPO, CALIFORNIA 93405 » PHONE: 805-547-0489
GREAT BASIN BRANCH PO BOX 758, VIRGINIA CITY, NEVADA 89440 * PHONE: 775.-847-0223 * FAX: 775-847-0224
DESERT BRANCH 2860 E. FLAMINGO ROAD, SUITE E, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89121 * PHONE: 702-982-3691 * FAX: 702-882-3683



FAR WESTERN

ANTHROPOLOGICAL RESEARCH GROUP, INC.

February 10, 2009

Lytton Band of Pomo Indians
Lisa Miller, Tribal Administrator
1300 N. Dutton, Suite A

Santa Rosa, CA 95401

Re: Cultural Resources Inventory for Windsor PG&E Substation

Dear Lisa Miller,

This letter is to inform you cf an upcoming cultural resources project, and to ask if you have information
or issues that you would like to share about the location. Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E)
proposes to construct a new substation which would connect to an existing power line within the Town of
Windsor in Sonoma County, California, to meet the growing demand for electricity in this area. The
project area consists of three alternative parcels which are marked on the enclosed map (Healdsburg 7.5
minute U.S.G. S. quadrangle, T8N, ROW, sections 11 and 24).

On behalf of PG&E, Far Western Anthropological Research Group, Inc. is conducting a cultural resource
inventory including a records search, consultation with the Native American community, and pedestrian
survey of the project area.

The records search at the Northwest Information Center in Rohnert Park indicates that a single historic-
period archaeological site is present within one of the parcels. This site consists of a ca. 1890s ranch that
has since been destroyed. No other cultural resources, prehistoric or historic-period, are reported within
the project areas.

We are contacting you to ask if you know of any cultural resources in or adjacent to the project area, or
issues that you would like us to consider. Please contact me at your earliest convenience at (530) 756-
3941 or by email, allika@farwestern.com. If we do not hear from you by March 10" 2009, we will
assume that you have no concerns to communicate.

Thank you very much for your time and effort.

Singerely, 7

i oo U

K/Z/%« /f mi/“7 /
Allika Ruby V
Archaeologist

Encl. map.

MAIN OFFICE 2727 DEL RIO PLACE, SUITE A, DAVIS, CALIFORNIA 95618 « PHONE: 530-756-3841 + FAX: 530-756-0811
CENTRAL COAST OFFICE 1725 DIABLO DRIVE, SAN LUIS OBISPO, CALIFORNIA 93405 + PHONE: 805-547-0489
GREAT BASIN BRANCH PO BOX 758, VIRGINIA CITY, NEVADA 89440 » PHONE: 775-847-0223 + FAX: 775-847-0224
DESERT BRANCH 2860 £. FLAMINGO ROAD, SUITE E, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89121 + PHONE: 702-982-3691 + FAX: 702-982-3603



FAR WESTERN

ANTHROPOLOGICAL RESEARCH GROUP, INC.

February 10, 2009

Lytton Band of Pomo Indians
Vice Chairperson

1300 N. Dutton, Suite A
Santa Rosa, CA 95401

Re: Cultural Resources Inventory for Windsor PG&E Substation

Dear Vice Chairperson,

This letter is to inform you of an upcoming cultural resources project, and to ask if you have information
or issues that you would like to share about the location. Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E)
proposes to construct a new substation which would connect to an existing power line within the Town of
Windsor in Sonoma County, California, to meet the growing demand for electricity in this area. The
project area consists of three alternative parcels which are marked on the enclosed map (Healdsburg 7.5
minute U.S.G. S. quadrangle, T8N, ROW, sections 11 and 24).

On behalf of PG&E, Far Western Anthropological Research Group, Inc. is conducting a cultural resource
inventory including a records search, consultation with the Native American community, and pedestrian
survey of the project area.

The records search at the Northwest Information Center in Rohnert Park indicates that a single historic-
period archaeological site is present within one of the parcels. This site consists of a ca. 1890s ranch that
has since been destroyed. No other cultural resources, prehistoric or historic-period, are reported within
the project areas.

We are contacting you to ask if you know of any cultural resources in or adjacent to the project area, or
issues that you would like us to consider. Please contact me at your earliest convenience at (530) 756-
3941 or by email, allika@farwestern.com. If we do not hear from you by March 10" 2009, we will
assume that you have no concerns to communicate.

Thank you very much for your time and effort.

SZ? Zefzz %/M %

Allika Ruby
Archaeologist

Encl. map.

MAIN OFFICE 2727 DEL RIO PLACE, SUITE A, DAVIS, CALIFORNIA 95618 + PHONE: 530-766-3941 * FAX: 530-756-0811
CENTRAL COAST OFFICE 1725 DIABLO DRIVE, SAN LUIS OBISPO, CALIFORNIA 93405 « PHONE: 805-547-0489
GREAT BASIN BFANCH PO BOX 758, VIRGINIA CITY, NEVADA 89440 * PHONE: 775-847-0223 * FAX: 776-847-0224
DESERT BRANCH 2860 E. FLAMINGO ROAD, SUITE E, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89121 » PHONE: 702-982-3691 » FAX: 702-982-3693



FAR WESTERN

ANTHROPOLOGICAL RESEARCH GROUP, INC.

February 10, 2009

Lytton Band of Pomo Indians
Environmental Planner

1300 N. Dutton, Suite A
Santa Rosa, CA 95401

Re: Cultural Resources Inventory for Windsor PG&E Substation

Dear Environmental Planner,

This letter is to inform you of an upcoming cultural resources project, and to ask if you have information
or issues that you would like to share about the location. Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E)
proposes to construct a new substation which would connect to an existing power line within the Town of
Windsor in Sonoma County, California, to meet the growing demand for electricity in this area. The-
project area consists of three alternative parcels which are marked on the enclosed map (Healdsburg 7.5
minute U.S.G. S. quadrangle, T8N, ROW, sections 11 and 24).

On behalf of PG&E, Far Western Anthropological Research Group, Inc. is conducting a cultural resource
inventory including a records search, consultation with the Native American community, and pedestrian
survey of the project area.

The records search at the Northwest Information Center in Rohnert Park indicates that a single historic-
period archaeological site is present within one of the parcels. This site consists of a ca. 1890s ranch that
has since been destroyed. No other cultural resources, prehistoric or historic-period, are reported within
the project areas.

We are contacting you to ask if you know of any cultural resources in or adjacent to the project area, or
issues that you would like us to consider. Please contact me at your earliest convenience at (530) 756~
3941 or by email, allika@farwestern.com. If we do not hear from you by March 10" 2009, we will
assume that you have no concerns to communicate.

Thank you very much for your time and effort.

Sincgrely,
y #)
(1
Allika Ruby
Archaeologist

Encl. map.

MAIN OFFICE 2727 DEL RIO PLACE, SUITE A, DAVIS, CALIFORNIA 95618 « PHONE: 530-756-3941 * FAX: 530-756-0811
CENTRAL COAST OFFICE 1725 DIABLO DRIVE, SAN LUIS OBISPO, CALIFORNIA 93405 + PHONE: 805-547-0489
GREAT BASIN BRANCH PO BOX 758, VIRGINIA CITY, NEVADA 89440 * PHONE: 775-847-0223 * FAX: 775-847-0224
DESERT BRANCH 2860 E. FLAMINGO ROAD, SUITE E, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89121 * PHONE: 702-982-3691 * FAX: 702-982-3693



FAR WESTERN

ANTHROPOLOGICAL RESEARCH GROUP. INC.

February 10, 2009

Stewarts Point Rancheria
Eric Wilder, Chairperson
3535 Industrial Dr., Suite B2
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

Re: Cultural Resources Inventory for Windsor PG&E Substation

Dear Eric Wilder,

This letter is to inform you of an upcoming cultural resources project, and to ask if you have information
or issues that you would like to share about the location. Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E)
proposes to construct a new substation which would connect to an existing power line within the Town of
Windsor in Sonoma County, California, to meet the growing demand for electricity in this area. The
project area consists of three alternative parcels which are marked on the enclosed map (Healdsburg 7.5
minute U.S.G. S. quadrangle, T8N, ROW, sections 11 and 24).

On behalf of PG&E, Far Western Anthropological Research Group, Inc. is conducting a cultural resource
inventory including a records search, consultation with the Native American community, and pedestrian
survey of the project area.

The records search at the Northwest Information Center in Rohnert Park indicates that a single historic-
period archaeological site is present within one of the parcels. This site consists of a ca. 1890s ranch that
has since been destroyed. No other cultural resources, prehistoric or historic-period, are reported within
the project areas.

We are contacting you to ask if you know of any cultural resources in or adjacent to the project area, or
issues that you would like 1s to consider. Please contact me at your earliest convenience at (530) 756-
3941 or by email, allika@farwestern.com. If we do not hear from you by March 10™ 2009, we will
assume that you have no concerns to communicate.

Thank you very much for vour time and effort.

Sif gerely,

A lj/ ;’; // 7
/) ot Kol
Allika Ruby 7
Archaeologist

Encl. map.

MAIN OFFICE 2727 DEL RIO PLACE, SUITE A, DAVIS, CALIFORNIA 85618 * PHONE: 530-756-3941 « FAX: 530-756-0811
CENTRAL COAST OFFICE 1725 DIABLO DRIVE, SAN LUIS OBISPO, CALIFORNIA 93405 » PHONE: 805-547-0489
GREAT BASIN BRANCH PO BOX 758, VIRGINIA CITY, NEVADA 89440 * PHONE: 775-847-0223 * FAX: 775-847-0224
DESERT BRANCH 2860 E. FLAMINGO ROAD, SUITE E, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89121 « PHONE: 702.982-3691 * FAX: 702-982-3693



FAR WESTERN

ANTHROPOLOGICAL RESEARCH GROUP, INC.

February 10, 2009

Dry Creek Rancheria of Porio Indians
Harvey Hopkins, Chairperson

P.O. Box 607

Geyserville, CA 95441

Re: Cultural Resources Inventory for Windsor PG&E Substation

Dear Harvey Hopkins,

This letter is to inform you of an upcoming cultural resources project, and to ask if you have information
or issues that you would like to share about the location. Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E)
proposes to construct a new substation which would connect to an existing power line within the Town of
Windsor in Sonoma County, California, to meet the growing demand for electricity in this area. The
project area consists of three alternative parcels which are marked on the enclosed map (Healdsburg 7.5
minute U.S.G. S. quadrangle, TSN, R9W, sections 11 and 24).

On behalf of PG&E, Far Western Anthropological Research Group, Inc. is conducting a cultural resource
inventory including a records search, consultation with the Native American community, and pedestrian
survey of the project area.

The records search at the Northwest Information Center in Rohnert Park indicates that a single historic-
period archaeological site is present within one of the parcels. This site consists of a ca. 1890s ranch that
has since been destroyed. No other cultural resources, prehistoric or historic-period, are reported within
the project areas.

We are contacting you to asx if you know of any cultural resources in or adjacent to the project area, or
issues that you would like us to consider. Please contact me at your earliest convenience at (530) 756-
3941 or by email, allika@farwestern.com. If we do not hear from you by March 10" 2009, we will
assume that you have no concerns to communicate.

Thank you very much for your time and effort.

Sincerely,

4.,

/ - /2%
fln Rt
Alfika Ruby
Archaeologist

Encl. map.

MAIN OFFICE 2727 DEL RIO PLACE, SUITE A, DAVIS, CALIFORNIA 95618 + PHONE: 530-756-3941 « FAX: 530-756-0811
CENTRAL COAST OFFICE 1725 DIABLO DRIVE, SAN LUIS OBISPO, CALIFORNIA 93405 * PHONE: 805-547-0489
GREAT BASIN BRANCH PO BOX 758, VIRGINIA CITY, NEVADA 89440 * PHONE: 775-847-0223 + FAX: 775-847-0224
DESERT BRANCH 2860 £. FLAMINGO ROAD, SUITE E, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89121 * PHONE: 702-982-3691 * FAX: 702-082-3693



FAR WESTERN

ANTHROPOLOGICAL RESEARCH GROUP, INC.

February 10, 2009

Ya-Ka-Ama
6215 Eastside Road
Forestville, CA 95436

Re: Cultural Resources Inventory for Windsor PG&E Substation

Dear Ya-Ka-Ama,

This letter is to inform you of an upcoming cultural resources project, and to ask if you have information
or issues that you would like to share about the location. Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E)
proposes to construct a nevs substation which would connect to an existing power line within the Town of
Windsor in Sonoma County, California, to meet the growing demand for electricity in this area. The
project area consists of three alternative parcels which are marked on the enclosed map (Healdsburg 7.5
minute U.S.G. S. quadrangle, T8N, ROW, sections 11 and 24).

On behalf of PG&E, Far Western Anthropological Research Group, Inc. is conducting a cultural resource
inventory including a records search, consultation with the Native American community, and pedestrian
survey of the project area.

The records search at the Northwest Information Center in Rohnert Park indicates that a single historic-
period archaeological site is present within one of the parcels. This site consists of a ca. 1890s ranch that
has since been destroyed. No other cultural resources, prehistoric or historic-period, are reported within
the project areas.

We are contacting you to ask if you know of any cultural resources in or adjacent to the project area, or
issues that you would like us to consider. Please contact me at your earliest convenience at (530) 756-
3941 or by email, allika@farwestern.com. If we do not hear from you by March 10" 2009, we will
assume that you have no concerns to communicate.

Thank you very much for vour time and effort.

Sincerely, %/
Allika Ruby 4
Archaeologist

Encl. map.

MAIN OFFICE 2727 DEL RIO PLACE, SUITE A, DAVIS, CALIFORNIA 95618 * PHONE: 530-756-3941 * FAX: 530-756-0811
CENTRAL COAST OFFICE 1725 DIABLO DRIVE, SAN LUIS OBISPO, CALIFORNIA 93405 * PHONE: 806-547-0489
GREAT BASIN BEANCH PO BOX 758, VIRGINIA CITY, NEVADA 89440 + PHONE: 775-847-0223 + FAX: 775-847-0224
DESERT BRANCH 2360 £. FLAMINGO ROAD, SUITE E, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 88121 « PHONE: 702-982-3691 * FAX: 702-982-3693



FAR WESTERN

ANTHROPOLOGICAL RESEARCH GROUP, INC.

February 10, 2009

Dawn S. Getchell
P.O. Box 53
Jenner, CA 95450

Re: Cultural Resources Inventory for Windsor PG&E Substation

Dear Dawn Getchell,

This letter is to inform you of an upcoming cultural resources project, and to ask if you have information
or issues that you would like to share about the location. Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E)
proposes to construct a new substation which would connect to an existing power line within the Town of
Windsor in Sonoma County, California, to meet the growing demand for electricity in this area. The
project area consists of three alternative parcels which are marked on the enclosed map (Healdsburg 7.5
minute U.S.G. S. quadrangle, T8N, ROW, sections 11 and 24).

On behalf of PG&E, Far Western Anthropological Research Group, Inc. is conducting a cultural resource
inventory including a records search, consultation with the Native American community, and pedestrian
survey of the project area.

The records search at the Northwest Information Center in Rohnert Park indicates that a single historic-
period archaeological site is present within one of the parcels. This site consists of a ca. 1890s ranch that
has since been destroyed. No other cultural resources, prehistoric or historic-period, are reported within
the project areas.

We are contacting you to asx if you know of any cultural resources in or adjacent to the project area, or
issues that you would like us to consider. Please contact me at your earliest convenience at (530) 756-
3941 or by email, allika@farwestern.com. If we do not hear from you by March 10" 2009, we will
assume that you have no concerns to communicate.

Thank you very much for your time and effort.

Sincerely,

/7 ,}/ ) 4

Allika Ruby
Archaeologist

Encl. ’map.

MAIN OFFICE 2727 DEL RIQ PLACE, SUITE A, DAVIS, CALIFORNIA 95618 * PHONE: 530-756-3941 * FAX: 530-756-0811
CENTRAL COAST OFFICE 1725 DIABLO DRIVE, SAN LUIS OBISPO, CALIFORNIA 83405 « PHONE: 805-547-0489
GREAT BASIN BFANCH PO BOX 758, VIRGINIA CITY, NEVADA 89440 * PHONE: 775-847-0223 « FAX: 775-847-0224
DESERT BRANCH 2360 E. FLAMINGO ROAD, SUITE E, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89121 « PHONE: 702-982-3681 * FAX: 702-982-3693
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FED EKA‘[ED Federated Indians of Graton Rancheria
e o Sacred Sites Protection Committee
QZQ /3, !NDV\N §OF 6400 Redwood Drive Suite 300

GK)\TONRL\NCHEK])\ Rohnert Park, CA 94928

February 17, 2009

Allika Ruby

Far Western

2727 Del Rio Place, Suite A
Davis, CA 95618

RE: Windsor P G & E Substation
Dear Ms. Ruby:

The Federated Indians of Graton Rancheria (FIGR), a sovereign government, has
received your correspondence of February 10, 2009. The correspondence was regarding a
project for a Windsor P G & E Substation. The Tribe appreciates your notification to us
of this project.

The project location may be located on prehistoric sites containing important and sacred
cultural resources or on traditional gathering areas. The Tribe requests consultation with
the lead agency and your agency regarding the depth and location of new soil disturbance
and the grading or soil excavation activities for this project to determine the level of
impact(s) on our culture.

We are also concerned about the possibility of buried cultural resources in the project
area. We feel it may require a sub surface archaeological survey and consultation with the
Tribe prior to our comments during the review process. In addition, we request a review
of culturally sensitive plants located in the project area.

Please have their representatives contact me to schedule a meeting.

Respectfully,

JiAs 47

Nick Tipon
Chairman: Sacred Sites Protection Committee
707 478-1737



TOMARAS & OGAS, LLP

10755-F ScripPS POWAY PARKWAY #281 ¢ SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92131
TELEPHONE (858) 554-0550 ¢ FACSIMILE (858) 777-5765 * WWW.MTOWLAW.COM

Kathryn A. Ogas kogas@mtowlaw.com
Brenda L. Tomaras btomaras@mtowlaw.com

February 25, 2009

VIA E-Mail

Allika Ruby

Far Western Anthropological Research Group, Inc.
2727 Del Rio Place, Suite A

Davis, CA 95618

Re: Windsor PG&E Substation
Dear Ms. Ruby:

Our firm represents the Lytton Rancheria of California with respect to cultural resources
matters. Thank you for the letter regarding the above-referenced project. While the Tribe has no
specific information which it could provide to you for inclusion in your report on this Project, it
believes that the project land falls within traditional Southern Pomo territory and, in fact, lies less
than ten (10) miles away from the Tribe’s historic reservation.

The Lytton Band is interested in the protection and preservation of Pomo artifacts and
sites and believes that such cultural resources may be encountered during the project
development. The Tribe believes that if there is any ground disturbance associated with the
Project, there is a potential for inadvertent discoveries. The Tribe would therefore request
special care be taken to assure the protection of any such previously undiscovered resources. In
addition, if any other Pomo sites or human remains are encountered during your cultural survey,
we would request that the Tribe be contacted immediately.

Once an archaeological or cultural survey is completed, the Tribe would request the
opportunity to review and provide comments on the document.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions or corrections at (858) 554-0550,
ext. 1.

Very Truly Yours,

TOMARAS & OGAS, LLP

Brenda L. Comaras

Brenda L. Tomaras
Attorneys for the Lytton Rancheria



Athietic:

Hiald: -

! ):.-l . .‘:

ROAD

Lis

Q9

— \'\\ ...... .
' = by X
) ."'
LI - of EREEEE
- Q:....'l' "
. e o iy X
- ¢ =
= =
' S i s
-
£ NE
o
& -
O
..+| Parcel B
&4 A\ Y
i A [ ]

.. \*.zlst':} Ei.'l
( N .

@ Windsor
+

Park

2 +Mobile Homes

] E i oy Al
LY AN T e peco® Parcel C
 RoAD | : o
. & iy
! p
|
= PR Sty Lon
s -
il IR | T - X
g7)s SAL ,\:LC;F.'-:':Q .- Y RD .
o - : ; { ~ . .. ’ )
_ <l . i
< -
12 -
e il | Reservoir 5
3 - («f e .
T |
o " ]
k <8 o L
Py o S ; \ /"“"‘—*\I“—' BM% 11
SiLs .’"-L}: - 1 — — | \
¥ 1 . | g \.. e o r I!
_'.i_ = a == = T N\ . L“_ |
i= P The

Healdsburg 7.5 minute quadrangle

TO8N RO9W secs.13 and 24, TOBN R0O8W secs. 18 and 19

=— Distribution Lines

[ Parcels

0

s Kilometers
e Miles

0

0.25 0.5 1

0.125 0.25 0.5

1:24,000




FAR WESTERN

ANTHROPOLOGICAL RESEARCH GROUP, INC.

July 9, 2009

The Federated Indians of Graton Rancheria
Gene Buvelot

6400 Redwood Drive, Ste. 300

Rohnert Park, CA 94928

RE: Update on Cultural Resources Study for PG&E Windsor Substation Project, Sonoma County
Dear Mr. Buvelot,

This letter is to provide you an update on the proposed new Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E)
substation located line within the Town of Windsor in Sonoma County, California. On behalf of PG&E,
we contacted you previously regarding this project. Our letter of February 10, 2009, provided a short
description of the project as well as a map of the proposed location, and requested your input.

PG&E has since selected Parcel B, indicated on the enclosed map, as its preferred location for the
substation. They are also planning to reconductor existing power lines extending from the Parcel B locale
to Highway 101 to increase their electrical capacity; these lines are also indicated on the enclosed map. A
few pole replacements are planned. These replacement locales are located on either side of where the
lines cross Highway 101 and along Hembree Lane.

The new wood poles will range in height from 60 to 65 feet, each approximately 30 inches in diameter
and will be embedded to a depth of between 9 and 12 feet. Crews will use an area confined to the
previously disturbed areas around the base of the existing poles within an approximately 20-foot-radius of
each pole, depending on site conditions. In some instances, the old wood poles will be cut at the base or
cut between 6 and 12 inches below the surface and left in place. The replacement poles will be located as
close as possible to the existing poles, usually within 3 to 6 feet. Installation of the new poles will require
excavating holes using either a truck-mounted auger or by hand with the aid of a hand-jack powered by an
air compressor. Any excess spoil generated will be dispersed evenly around the pole and compacted. In
the unlikely event that the soil cannot be spread and adequately contoured or compacted, crews will
remove the excess soil.

Most of the power lines will remain above ground; there are three segments that will be buried. One of the
buried segments will extend from the substation west 300 feet along Mitchell Lane crossing under the
existing railroad tracks and rising above ground on the west side of the railroad to an existing pole line.
The second buried segment will extend east about 500 feet along the south side of Mitchell Lane from the
substation and rise up to an overhead pole. The final buried segment will extend a distance of 1500 feet
between Victory Lane and Shiloh Road fronting the Shiloh Center. The three segments to be
undergrounded will require either the digging of trenches or will be completed using boring techniques.
The anticipated depth is 60 inches and a trench width of 18 inches will be sufficient. Procedures for soil
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replacement following the installation of the lines will be consistent with those used during the pole
replacements.

The records search at the Northwest Information Center in Rohnert Park did not identify any prehistoric,
historic-era, or ethnographic sites or other resources within the area along the transmission lines proposed
for reconductoring as part of this project. No cultural materials were observed during our pedestrian
survey of the lines conducted on July 8, 2009. Our report will indicate there is a potential for buried
cultural resources.

Please contact me at your earliest convenience if you know of any cultural resources in or adjacent to the
project area that you wish to share with us, or issues that you would like us to consider. I can be reached
at (530) 756-3941 or by email, allika@farwestern.com. If we do not hear from you by August 9, 2009, we
will assume that you have no concerns to communicate.

Thank you very much for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Allika Ruby, Senior Archaeologist
Encl. map.
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FAR WESTERN

ANTHROPOLOGICAL RESEARCH GROUP, INC.

July 9, 2009

Dry Creek Rancheria of Pomo Indians
Harvey Hopkins, Chairperson

P.O. Box 607

Geyserville, CA 95441

RE: Update on Cultural Resources Study for PG&E Windsor Substation Project, Sonoma County
Dear Mr. Hopkins,

This letter is to provide you an update on the proposed new Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E)
substation located line within the Town of Windsor in Sonoma County, California. On behalf of PG&E,
we contacted you previously regarding this project. Our letter of February 10, 2009, provided a short
description of the project as well as a map of the proposed location, and requested your input.

PG&E has since selected Parcel B, indicated on the enclosed map, as its preferred location for the
substation. They are also planning to reconductor existing power lines extending from the Parcel B locale
to Highway 101 to increase their electrical capacity; these lines are also indicated on the enclosed map. A
few pole replacements are planned. These replacement locales are located on either side of where the
lines cross Highway 101 and along Hembree Lane.

The new wood poles will range in height from 60 to 65 feet, each approximately 30 inches in diameter
and will be embedded to a depth of between 9 and 12 feet. Crews will use an area confined to the
previously disturbed areas around the base of the existing poles within an approximately 20-foot-radius of
each pole, depending on site conditions. In some instances, the old wood poles will be cut at the base or
cut between 6 and 12 inches below the surface and left in place. The replacement poles will be located as
close as possible to the existing poles, usually within 3 to 6 feet. Installation of the new poles will require
excavating holes using either a truck-mounted auger or by hand with the aid of a hand-jack powered by an
air compressor. Any excess spoil generated will be dispersed evenly around the pole and compacted. In
the unlikely event that the soil cannot be spread and adequately contoured or compacted, crews will
remove the excess soil.

Most of the power lines will remain above ground; there are three segments that will be buried. One of the
buried segments will extend from the substation west 300 feet along Mitchell Lane crossing under the
existing railroad tracks and rising above ground on the west side of the railroad to an existing pole line.
The second buried segment will extend east about 500 feet along the south side of Mitchell Lane from the
substation and rise up to an overhead pole. The final buried segment will extend a distance of 1500 feet
between Victory Lane and Shiloh Road fronting the Shiloh Center. The three segments to be
undergrounded will require either the digging of trenches or will be completed using boring techniques.
The anticipated depth is 60 inches and a trench width of 18 inches will be sufficient. Procedures for soil
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replacement following the installation of the lines will be consistent with those used during the pole
replacements.

The records search at the Northwest Information Center in Rohnert Park did not identify any prehistoric,
historic-era, ethnographic sites, or other resources within the area along the transmission lines proposed
for reconductoring as part of this project. No cultural materials were observed during our pedestrian
survey of the lines conducted on July 8, 2009. Our report will indicate there is a potential for buried
cultural resources.

Please contact me at your earliest convenience if you know of any cultural resources in or adjacent to the
project area that you wish to share with us, or issues that you would like us to consider. I can be reached
at (530) 756-3941 or by email, allika@farwestern.com. If we do not hear from you by August 9, 2009, we
will assume that you have no concerns to communicate.

Thank you very much for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Allika Ruby, Senior Archaeologist
Encl. map.
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FAR WESTERN

ANTHROPOLOGICAL RESEARCH GROUP, INC.

July 9, 2009

Lytton Band of Pomo Indians
Margie Mejia, Chairperson
1300 N. Dutton, Suite A
Santa Rosa, CA 95401

RE: Update on Cultural Resources Study for PG&E Windsor Substation Project, Sonoma County
Dear Ms. Mejia,

This letter is to provide you an update on the proposed new Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E)
substation located line within the Town of Windsor in Sonoma County, California. On behalf of PG&E,
we contacted you previously regarding this project. Our letter of February 10, 2009, provided a short
description of the project as well as a map of the proposed location, and requested your input. During our
telephone conversation of February 17, you requested that we keep you informed on the progress of this
project and that you were the point of contact for your tribe. In accordance with your request, we are not
contacting the three other tribal personnel (Environmental Planner, Vice Chairperson, Tribal
Administrator) we contacted previously regarding this project. On February 25, 2009, we received via
email input from your representative, Brenda L. Tomaras of Tomaras & Ogas, LLP. The requests
expressed in that email will be conveyed to PG&E in our report.

Since we last contacted you, PG&E has selected Parcel B, indicated on the enclosed map, as its preferred
location for the substation. They are also planning to reconductor existing power lines extending from the
Parcel B locale to Highway 101 to increase their electrical capacity; these lines are also indicated on the
enclosed map. A few pole replacements are planned. These replacement locales are located on either side
of where the lines cross Highway 101 and along Hembree Lane.

The new wood poles will range in height from 60 to 65 feet, each approximately 30 inches in diameter
and will be embedded to a depth of between 9 and 12 feet. Crews will use an area confined to the
previously disturbed areas around the base of the existing poles within an approximately 20-foot-radius of
each pole, depending on site conditions. In some instances, the old wood poles will be cut at the base or
cut between 6 and 12 inches below the surface and left in place. The replacement poles will be located as
close as possible to the existing poles, usually within 3 to 6 feet. Installation of the new poles will require
excavating holes using either a truck-mounted auger or by hand with the aid of a hand-jack powered by an
air compressor. Any excess spoil generated will be dispersed evenly around the pole and compacted. In
the unlikely event that the soil cannot be spread and adequately contoured or compacted, crews will
remove the excess soil.

Most of the power lines will remain above ground; there are three segments that will be buried. One of the
buried segments will extend from the substation west 300 feet along Mitchell Lane crossing under the
existing railroad tracks and rising above ground on the west side of the railroad to an existing pole line.
The second buried segment will extend east about 500 feet along the south side of Mitchell Lane from the
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substation and rise up to an overhead pole. The final buried segment will extend a distance of 1500 feet
between Victory Lane and Shiloh Road fronting the Shiloh Center. The three segments to be
undergrounded will require either the digging of trenches or will be completed using boring techniques.
The anticipated depth is 60 inches and a trench width of 18 inches will be sufficient. Procedures for soil
replacement following the installation of the lines will be consistent with those used during the pole
replacements.

The records search at the Northwest Information Center in Rohnert Park did not identify any prehistoric,
historic-era, or ethnographic sites or other resources within the area along the transmission lines proposed
for reconductoring as part of this project. No cultural materials were observed during our pedestrian
survey of the lines conducted on July 8, 2009. Our report will indicate there is a potential for buried
cultural resources.

Please contact me at your earliest convenience if you know of any cultural resources in or adjacent to the
project area that you wish to share with us, or issues that you would like us to consider. I can be reached
at (530) 756-3941 or by email, allika@farwestern.com. If we do not hear from you by August 9, 2009, we
will assume that you have no concerns to communicate.

Thank you very much for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Allika Ruby, Senior Archaeologist
Encl. map.
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FAR WESTERN

ANTHROPOLOGICAL RESEARCH GROUP, INC.

July 9, 2009

Stewarts Point Rancheria

Ben Ray, Tribal Adminstrator
3535 Industrial Dr., Suite B2
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

RE: Update on Cultural Resources Study for PG&E Windsor Substation Project, Sonoma County
Dear Mr. Ray,

This letter is to provide you an update on the proposed new Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E)
substation located line within the Town of Windsor in Sonoma County, California. On behalf of PG&E,
we contacted you previously regarding this project. Our letter of February 17, 2009, provided a short
description of the project as well as a map of the proposed location, and requested your input.

PG&E has since selected Parcel B, indicated on the enclosed map, as its preferred location for the
substation. They are also planning to reconductor existing power lines extending from the Parcel B locale
to Highway 101 to increase their electrical capacity; these lines are also indicated on the enclosed map. A
few pole replacements are planned. These replacement locales are located on either side of where the
lines cross Highway 101 and along Hembree Lane.

The new wood poles will range in height from 60 to 65 feet, each approximately 30 inches in diameter
and will be embedded to a depth of between 9 and 12 feet. Crews will use an area confined to the
previously disturbed areas around the base of the existing poles within an approximately 20-foot-radius of
each pole, depending on site conditions. In some instances, the old wood poles will be cut at the base or
cut between 6 and 12 inches below the surface and left in place. The replacement poles will be located as
close as possible to the existing poles, usually within 3 to 6 feet. Installation of the new poles will require
excavating holes using either a truck-mounted auger or by hand with the aid of a hand-jack powered by an
air compressor. Any excess spoil generated will be dispersed evenly around the pole and compacted. In
the unlikely event that the soil cannot be spread and adequately contoured or compacted, crews will
remove the excess soil.

Most of the power lines will remain above ground; there are three segments that will be buried. One of the
buried segments will extend from the substation west 300 feet along Mitchell Lane crossing under the
existing railroad tracks and rising above ground on the west side of the railroad to an existing pole line.
The second buried segment will extend east about 500 feet along the south side of Mitchell Lane from the
substation and rise up to an overhead pole. The final buried segment will extend a distance of 1500 feet
between Victory Lane and Shiloh Road fronting the Shiloh Center. The three segments to be
undergrounded will require either the digging of trenches or will be completed using boring techniques.
The anticipated depth is 60 inches and a trench width of 18 inches will be sufficient. Procedures for soil
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replacement following the installation of the lines will be consistent with those used during the pole
replacements.

The records search at the Northwest Information Center in Rohnert Park did not identify any prehistoric,
historic-era, ethnographic sites, or other cultural resources within the area along the transmission lines
proposed for reconductoring as part of this project. No cultural materials were observed during our
pedestrian survey of the lines conducted on July 8, 2009. Our report will indicate there is a potential for
buried cultural resources.

Please contact me at your earliest convenience if you know of any cultural resources in or adjacent to the
project area that you wish to share with us, or issues that you would like us to consider. I can be reached
at (530) 756-3941 or by email, allika@farwestern.com. If we do not hear from you by August 9, 2009, we
will assume that you have no concerns to communicate.

Thank you very much for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Allika Ruby, Senior Archaeologist
Encl. map.

Page 2 of 2



FAR WESTERN

ANTHROPOLOGICAL RESEARCH GROUP, INC.

July 9, 2009

The Federated Indians of Graton Rancheria
Frank Ross

440 Apt. N Alameda del Prado

Novato, CA 94949

RE: Update on Cultural Resources Study for PG&E Windsor Substation Project, Sonoma County
Dear Mr. Ross,

This letter is to provide you an update on the proposed new Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E)
substation located line within the Town of Windsor in Sonoma County, California. On behalf of PG&E,
we contacted you previously regarding this project. Our letter of February 10, 2009, provided a short
description of the project as well as a map of the proposed location, and requested your input.

PG&E has since selected Parcel B, indicated on the enclosed map, as its preferred location for the
substation. They are also planning to reconductor existing power lines extending from the Parcel B locale
to Highway 101 to increase their electrical capacity; these lines are also indicated on the enclosed map. A
few pole replacements are planned. These replacement locales are located on either side of where the
lines cross Highway 101 and along Hembree Lane.

The new wood poles will range in height from 60 to 65 feet, each approximately 30 inches in diameter
and will be embedded to a depth of between 9 and 12 feet. Crews will use an area confined to the
previously disturbed areas around the base of the existing poles within an approximately 20-foot-radius of
each pole, depending on site conditions. In some instances, the old wood poles will be cut at the base or
cut between 6 and 12 inches below the surface and left in place. The replacement poles will be located as
close as possible to the existing poles, usually within 3 to 6 feet. Installation of the new poles will require
excavating holes using either a truck-mounted auger or by hand with the aid of a hand-jack powered by an
air compressor. Any excess spoil generated will be dispersed evenly around the pole and compacted. In
the unlikely event that the soil cannot be spread and adequately contoured or compacted, crews will
remove the excess soil.

Most of the power lines will remain above ground; there are three segments that will be buried. One of the
buried segments will extend from the substation west 300 feet along Mitchell Lane crossing under the
existing railroad tracks and rising above ground on the west side of the railroad to an existing pole line.
The second buried segment will extend east about 500 feet along the south side of Mitchell Lane from the
substation and rise up to an overhead pole. The final buried segment will extend a distance of 1500 feet
between Victory Lane and Shiloh Road fronting the Shiloh Center. The three segments to be
undergrounded will require either the digging of trenches or will be completed using boring techniques.
The anticipated depth is 60 inches and a trench width of 18 inches will be sufficient. Procedures for soil
replacement following the installation of the lines will be consistent with those used during the pole
replacements.
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The records search at the Northwest Information Center in Rohnert Park did not identify any prehistoric,
historic-era, ethnographic sites, or other cultural resources within the area along the transmission lines
proposed for reconductoring as part of this project. No cultural materials were observed during our
pedestrian survey of the lines conducted on July 8, 2009. Our report will indicate there is a potential for
buried cultural resources.

Please contact me at your earliest convenience if you know of any cultural resources in or adjacent to the
project area that you wish to share with us, or issues that you would like us to consider. I can be reached
at (530) 756-3941 or by email, allika@farwestern.com. If we do not hear from you by August 9, 2009, we
will assume that you have no concerns to communicate.

Thank you very much for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Allika Ruby, Senior Archaeologist
Encl. map.
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FAR WESTERN

ANTHROPOLOGICAL RESEARCH GROUP, INC.

July 9, 2009

The Federated Indians of Graton Rancheria
Greg Sarris, Chairperson

6400 Redwood Drive, Ste. 300

Rohnert Park, CA 94928

RE: Update on Cultural Resources Study for PG&E Windsor Substation Project, Sonoma County
Dear Mr. Sarris,

This letter is to provide you an update on the proposed new Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E)
substation located line within the Town of Windsor in Sonoma County, California. On behalf of PG&E,
we contacted you previously regarding this project. Our letter of February 10, 2009, provided a short
description of the project as well as a map of the proposed location, and requested your input.

PG&E has since selected Parcel B, indicated on the enclosed map, as its preferred location for the
substation. They are also planning to reconductor existing power lines extending from the Parcel B locale
to Highway 101 to increase their electrical capacity; these lines are also indicated on the enclosed map. A
few pole replacements are planned. These replacement locales are located on either side of where the
lines cross Highway 101 and along Hembree Lane.

The new wood poles will range in height from 60 to 65 feet, each approximately 30 inches in diameter
and will be embedded to a depth of between 9 and 12 feet. Crews will use an area confined to the
previously disturbed areas around the base of the existing poles within an approximately 20-foot-radius of
each pole, depending on site conditions. In some instances, the old wood poles will be cut at the base or
cut between 6 and 12 inches below the surface and left in place. The replacement poles will be located as
close as possible to the existing poles, usually within 3 to 6 feet. Installation of the new poles will require
excavating holes using either a truck-mounted auger or by hand with the aid of a hand-jack powered by an
air compressor. Any excess spoil generated will be dispersed evenly around the pole and compacted. In
the unlikely event that the soil cannot be spread and adequately contoured or compacted, crews will
remove the excess soil.

Most of the power lines will remain above ground; there are three segments that will be buried. One of the
buried segments will extend from the substation west 300 feet along Mitchell Lane crossing under the
existing railroad tracks and rising above ground on the west side of the railroad to an existing pole line.
The second buried segment will extend east about 500 feet along the south side of Mitchell Lane from the
substation and rise up to an overhead pole. The final buried segment will extend a distance of 1500 feet
between Victory Lane and Shiloh Road fronting the Shiloh Center. The three segments to be
undergrounded will require either the digging of trenches or will be completed using boring techniques.
The anticipated depth is 60 inches and a trench width of 18 inches will be sufficient. Procedures for soil
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replacement following the installation of the lines will be consistent with those used during the pole
replacements.

The records search at the Northwest Information Center in Rohnert Park did not identify any prehistoric,
historic-era, ethnographic sites, or other cultural resources within the area along the transmission lines
proposed for reconductoring as part of this project. No cultural materials were observed during our
pedestrian survey of the lines conducted on July 8, 2009. Our report will indicate there is a potential for
buried cultural resources.

Please contact me at your earliest convenience if you know of any cultural resources in or adjacent to the
project area that you wish to share with us, or issues that you would like us to consider. I can be reached
at (530) 756-3941 or by email, allika@farwestern.com. If we do not hear from you by August 9, 2009, we
will assume that you have no concerns to communicate.

A copy of this letter is also being provided to Nick Tipon, Chairman of the Sacred Sites Protection
Committee.

Thank you very much for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Allika Ruby, Senior Archaeologist
Encl. map.
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FAR WESTERN

ANTHROPOLOGICAL RESEARCH GROUP, INC.

July 9, 2009

The Federated Indians of Graton Rancheria

Nick Tipon, Chairman of the Sacred Sites Protection Committee
6400 Redwood Drive, Ste. 300

Rohnert Park, CA 94928

RE: Update on Cultural Resources Study for PG&E Windsor Substation Project, Sonoma County
Dear Mr. Tipon,

This letter is to provide you an update on the proposed new Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E)
substation located line within the Town of Windsor in Sonoma County, California. On behalf of PG&E,
we contacted your organization previously regarding this project. Our letter of February 10, 2009,
provided a short description of the project as well as a map of the proposed location, and requested your
input. Your reply of February 17 requested that we keep you informed on the progress of this project. The
project is still in its preliminary phase and PG&E has not yet been formally informed of your other
requests (list of culturally sensitive plants, consultation with the lead agency). Our report will be
submitted to PG&E shortly, however, and will include your requests.

Since we last contacted you, PG&E has selected Parcel B, indicated on the enclosed map, as its preferred
location for the substation. They are also planning to reconductor existing power lines extending from the
Parcel B locale to Highway 101 to increase their electrical capacity; these lines are also indicated on the
enclosed map. A few pole replacements are planned. These replacement locales are located on either side
of where the lines cross Highway 101 and along Hembree Lane.

The new wood poles will range in height from 60 to 65 feet, each approximately 30 inches in diameter
and will be embedded to a depth of between 9 and 12 feet. Crews will use an area confined to the
previously disturbed areas around the base of the existing poles within an approximately 20-foot-radius of
each pole, depending on site conditions. In some instances, the old wood poles will be cut at the base or
cut between 6 and 12 inches below the surface and left in place. The replacement poles will be located as
close as possible to the existing poles, usually within 3 to 6 feet. Installation of the new poles will require
excavating holes using either a truck-mounted auger or by hand with the aid of a hand-jack powered by an
air compressor. Any excess spoil generated will be dispersed evenly around the pole and compacted. In
the unlikely event that the soil cannot be spread and adequately contoured or compacted, crews will
remove the excess soil.

Most of the power lines will remain above ground; there are three segments that will be buried. One of the
buried segments will extend from the substation west 300 feet along Mitchell Lane crossing under the
existing railroad tracks and rising above ground on the west side of the railroad to an existing pole line.
The second buried segment will extend east about 500 feet along the south side of Mitchell Lane from the
substation and rise up to an overhead pole. The final buried segment will extend a distance of 1500 feet
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between Victory Lane and Shiloh Road fronting the Shiloh Center. The three segments to be
undergrounded will require either the digging of trenches or will be completed using boring techniques.
The anticipated depth is 60 inches and a trench width of 18 inches will be sufficient. Procedures for soil
replacement following the installation of the lines will be consistent with those used during the pole
replacements.

The records search at the Northwest Information Center in Rohnert Park did not identify any prehistoric,
historic-era, or ethnographic sites or other cultural resources within the area along the transmission lines
proposed for reconductoring as part of this project. No cultural materials were observed during our
pedestrian survey of the lines conducted on July 8, 2009. Our report will indicate there is a potential for
buried cultural resources.

Please contact me at your earliest convenience if you know of any cultural resources in or adjacent to the
project area that you wish to share with us, or issues that you would like us to consider. I can be reached
at (530) 756-3941 or by email, allika@farwestern.com. If we do not hear from you by August 9, 2009, we
will assume that you have no concerns to communicate.

Thank you very much for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Allika Ruby, Senior Archaeologist
Encl. map.
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FAR WESTERN

ANTHROPOLOGICAL RESEARCH GROUP, INC.

July 9, 2009

Ya-Ka-Ama
6215 Eastside Road
Forestville, CA 95436

RE: Update on Cultural Resources Study for PG&E Windsor Substation Project, Sonoma County
To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to provide you an update on the proposed new Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E)
substation located line within the Town of Windsor in Sonoma County, California. On behalf of PG&E,
we contacted you previously regarding this project. Our letter of February 10, 2009, provided a short
description of the project as well as a map of the proposed location, and requested your input.

PG&E has since selected Parcel B, indicated on the enclosed map, as its preferred location for the
substation. They are also planning to reconductor existing power lines extending from the Parcel B locale
to Highway 101 to increase their electrical capacity; these lines are also indicated on the enclosed map. A
few pole replacements are planned. These replacement locales are located on either side of where the
lines cross Highway 101 and along Hembree Lane.

The new wood poles will range in height from 60 to 65 feet, each approximately 30 inches in diameter
and will be embedded to a depth of between 9 and 12 feet. Crews will use an area confined to the
previously disturbed areas around the base of the existing poles within an approximately 20-foot-radius of
each pole, depending on site conditions. In some instances, the old wood poles will be cut at the base or
cut between 6 and 12 inches below the surface and left in place. The replacement poles will be located as
close as possible to the existing poles, usually within 3 to 6 feet. Installation of the new poles will require
excavating holes using either a truck-mounted auger or by hand with the aid of a hand-jack powered by an
air compressor. Any excess spoil generated will be dispersed evenly around the pole and compacted. In
the unlikely event that the soil cannot be spread and adequately contoured or compacted, crews will
remove the excess soil.

Most of the power lines will remain above ground; there are three segments that will be buried. One of the
buried segments will extend from the substation west 300 feet along Mitchell Lane crossing under the
existing railroad tracks and rising above ground on the west side of the railroad to an existing pole line.
The second buried segment will extend east about 500 feet along the south side of Mitchell Lane from the
substation and rise up to an overhead pole. The final buried segment will extend a distance of 1500 feet
between Victory Lane and Shiloh Road fronting the Shiloh Center. The three segments to be
undergrounded will require either the digging of trenches or will be completed using boring techniques.
The anticipated depth is 60 inches and a trench width of 18 inches will be sufficient. Procedures for soil
replacement following the installation of the lines will be consistent with those used during the pole
replacements.
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The records search at the Northwest Information Center in Rohnert Park did not identify any prehistoric,
historic-era, or ethnographic sites or other cultural resources within the area along the transmission lines
proposed for reconductoring as part of this project. No cultural materials were observed during our
pedestrian survey of the lines conducted on July 8, 2009. Our report will indicate there is a potential for
buried cultural resources.

Please contact me at your earliest convenience if you know of any cultural resources in or adjacent to the
project area that you wish to share with us, or issues that you would like us to consider. I can be reached
at (530) 756-3941 or by email, allika@farwestern.com. If we do not hear from you by August 9, 2009, we
will assume that you have no concerns to communicate.

Thank you very much for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Allika Ruby, Senior Archaeologist
Encl. map.
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Julv 20, 2009

YI1A E-MAIL

Ms. Allika Ruby. Senior Archaeologist

Far Western Anthorpological Research Group. Inc.
2727 Del Rio Place. Suite A

Davis. CA 95618

Re: PG&E Windsor Substation Project. Sonoma County

Dear Ms. Ruby:

Thank you tor vour correspondence and the Project update. Our firm represents the
Lytton Rancheria of California with respect to cultural resources matters. The Lytton Rancheria
is interested in the protection and preservation of Pomo artifacts and sites. and to the extent that
any previously unknown sites or artifacts encountered are Pomo sites. the Band would request
special care be taken to assure the protection ot any such previously undiscovered resources.

PROJECT IMPACTS TO CULTURAL RESOURCES

The Lytton Rancheria’s primary concerns stem from the Project’s likely impacts on
Native American cultural resources. The Lytton Rancheria is concerned about both the
protection of unique and irreplaceable cultural resources. such as Pomo village sites. and
archaeological items which would be displaced by ground-disturbing work on the Project. and on
the proper and lawful treatment of culwral items. Native American human remains and sacred
items likely to be discovered in the course of the work.

Further. the Tribe believes that if humian remains are discovered. State law would apply
and the mitigation measures and conditions of approval for the Projects must account for this.
According to the California Public Resources Code. § 5097.98. if Native American human
remains are discovered. the Native American Heritage commission must name a “most likely
descendant.” who shall be consulted as to the appropriate disposition of the remains.

While no cultural resources were encountered during a survey of the property. the Tribe
believes that there is still a potential for the discovery of previously unknown subsurface
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resources. and possibly additional unknown sites. As such. we would request that your
recommendations include the following mitigation measures/conditions for the Project
approvals:

I If cultural resources are discovered during the Project construction (inadvertent
discoveries). all work in the area of the find shall cease, and a qualified archaeologist and
representatives of the culturally affiliated tribe shall be retained by the Project sponsor to
investigate the find. and make recommendations as to treatment and mitigation of any impacts to
those resources.

2 If human remains are encountered. all activity shall stop and the County Coroner
must be notified immediatelv. All activity must cease until the County Coroner has determined
the origin and disposition of said remains. The Coroner shall determine if the remains are
prehistoric, and shall notify the State Native American Heritage Commission if applicable.
Further actions shall be determined by the desires of the Most Likely Descendent.

The Lvtton Rancheria appreciates the opportunity to provide comments on the cultural
resources evaluations. and looks forward to working further with you to assure the protection of
the resources.

Very Truly Yours.

TOMARAS & OGAS.LLP

Brenda L. Tomaras
Attorneys for the Lvtton Rancheria of California





